Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 10/22/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION v. 5292887 C100274 Petition for Review Granted:; issues limited

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

DIXON, PEOPLE v. $292223 B335987 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted; issues added
Partial depublication denied
CALLEROS, PEOPLE v. $292985 E083039 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GUTIERREZ, PEOPLE v. $293060 A169777 Petition for Review Granted and Held
BERGSTROM (ROBERT Q.) ON H.C. $292593 F090041 Petition for Review G&T CA 5 <osc>
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v. S291906 H049356 Petition for Review Jimenez - G&T CA 6
Ruiz - Denied
MALDONADO (RENE ZUNIGA) ON H.C. $286991 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
MITCHELL (JOHN EDWARD) ON H.C. $288188 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
SEAMSTER (LENZO NIMINI) ON H.C. S288175 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
YAZDI v. SAN DIEGO COUNTY CREDIT UNION $290233 D083835 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 4/1
CHRISTENSEN, PEOPLE v. $292966 G062920 Petition for Review Denied
Evans, J., voted to grant the petition.
HAMMOND, PEOPLE v. $292861 F088426 Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v. $293049 B339047 Petition for Review Denied

Evans, J., voted to grant the petition.
ROMERO, PEOPLE v. S293013 D085994 Petition for Review Denied
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Title

805ESCROW v. ITOMITSU

ACCUSATION OF KARNAZES

ADAIR (LATRINA) ON H.C.

AHBEZ, ESTATE OF

ALTAMIRANO, PEOPLE v.

ALVAREZ (FRANCISCO JAY), PEOPLE v.
BABIASH v. MARKEN

BENSON v. ADA

BERNEY LAW CORPORATION v. S.C. (BARTLETT)

CALIFORNIA CREDITS GROUP v. S.C. (FOSTER
POULTRY FARMS)

CICCIMARO, PEOPLE v.

CONROY (MICHAEL ROBERT) ON H.C.

DANG, PEOPLE v.

DAVENPORT (JOHN GALEN) ON H.C.

DAVIS, PEOPLE v.

DECARLO v. S.C. (ENVIROSERVICES)
DILLINGHAM (RICKY ALEXANDER) ON H.C.
ENSLOW (JEFFREY DEAN) ON H.C.

ESCALERA, PEOPLE v.

FIDUCIARY TRUST INTERNATIONAL OF CALIF. v.

Case #

S5292628
S293011
S293053
S292623
S292984
S089619
$292527
$292157
S292771
5292783

S293058
S291896
$292820
S293005
S292975
S292716
S287937
S291148
S293001
S$292633

S.C. (NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY)

FISHEL, PEOPLE v.
FRIAR APARTMENTS v. OVERLAND DIRECT

S293050
S292897

CA#

B334535

E086845
D085918
B323964

G065231
E086502
B339580
B347997

D083545

H052934
G057668
B337413
H053309

H051279
B347933

G063211
B328258

Action Type

Petition for Review

Accusation against an attorney

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Rehearing petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied

10/22/25



Title
GAMMAGE, PEOPLE v.

GARRETT, PEOPLE v.
GAYTAN (HERSON) ON H.C.
GOODWIN, PEOPLE v.

GRAHAM (JUSTIN DANIEL) ON H.C.
HOWARD (HARRY DARNELL) ON H.C.

HUMPHREY (ROY LEE) ON H.C.
HUYNH v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

IN RE ALLEN B.

IN RE R.J.

JANE DOE v. S.C. (HOMME)
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.

JOYAVE, PEOPLE v.

K. (MICHAEL V.) v. CHO

LARA, PEOPLE v.

LIv. S.C. (CITY OF DIAMOND BAR)
LIM, PEOPLE v.

LQ INVESTMENTS v. KIM

M. (ELEANOR) v. M. (SAMUEL)
MARTINEZ (CARLOS) ON H.C.
MCCRAY, PEOPLE v.

MCVOY (JOHN KEVIN) ON H.C.
MCVOY (JOHN KEVIN) ON H.C.
MEJIA, PEOPLE v.

MEJIA, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
5292871

S292876
5288876
S292525
5287152
5290755
5290034
5293022
$292862
S$292569
S293230
S293035
S292915
5292182
5293023
S293574
S293045
S293019
S292543
5291941
S292933
S291391
$293020
S292721
$292988

CA#
D086175

B332007

B338005

D086374
B338857
E084694
B348843
H049257
F085841
A169917
F087791
B349374
G063253
G063875
D083833

C100144

F087041

E082728
3

Action Type

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

10/22/25

Result
Denied (review & publish)

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied
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Title
MENDIOLA, PEOPLE v.

MENDOZA (ROBERTO FRANCISCO) ON H.C.
MIRI v. ALIGNERCO

MOLINA, PEOPLE v.

MONTGOMERY v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

MURPHY, PEOPLE v.

NOBLE, PEOPLE v.

OLYMPIC AND GEORGIA PARTNERS v. COUNTY OF

LOS ANGELES

ORTEGA, PEOPLE v.

ORTIZ v. S.C. (EISLER)

OVERHOLSER, PEOPLE v.
PERAZA-CAAMAL, PEOPLE v.

PICADO, PEOPLE v.

PLACER COUNTY WATER AGENCY v. SMURRO
RAMOS, PEOPLE v.

REED v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

REGALADO (DENNIS BALISACEN) ON H.C.
RICKS, PEOPLE v.

RIVERA (CHRISTOPHER SHANE) ON H.C.
ROGERS (PHILIP) ON H.C.
S.(B.)V.S.C.(D.S)

STANFIELD, PEOPLE v.

TALLEY, PEOPLE v.

TAYLOR (ROBERT PAUL) ON H.C.

Case #
5292977

5291873
S292434
S292974
S293108
S292723
S292922
$280000

S293016
S292731
S292935
S293057
S292899
S292494
5293041
S293279
S291951
S293047
S291549
5290878
S293323
S292311
S293038
S291798

CA#
E082767

Al72220
B333086
E086828
B330286
D083365
B312862

B337203

F087447
A168718
B336686
C100543
A169101

D085921

A174328
F086329
B333989

Action Type
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Rehearing petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

10/22/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title Case #
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FARD S292177

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FARD S292179
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FARD S292181

VALENZUELA, PEOPLE v. S292972
VIEYRA V. S.C. (PEOPLE) S5292992
VITAL BUILDING & ENTERPRISES v. BOISVERT S292659
WILBURN, PEOPLE v. S5292987
WIMBER v. SCOTT S5292884
YATES, PEOPLE v. 5292981

CA#
H051882

H051922
H051965
B337893
H053633
Al72431
C101025
G064170
E083447

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

10/22/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



