Results from the petition conference of 10/22/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	Result
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION v. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION	S292887	C100274	Petition for Review	Granted; issues limited
DIXON, PEOPLE v.	S292223	B335987	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Granted; issues added Partial depublication denied
CALLEROS, PEOPLE v.	S292985	E083039	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
GUTIERREZ, PEOPLE v.	S293060	A169777	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
BERGSTROM (ROBERT Q.) ON H.C.	S292593	F090041	Petition for Review	G&T CA 5 <osc></osc>
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.	S291906	H049356	Petition for Review	Jimenez - G&T CA 6 Ruiz - Denied
MALDONADO (RENE ZUNIGA) ON H.C.	S286991		Habeas Corpus petition	OSC - Superior Court
MITCHELL (JOHN EDWARD) ON H.C.	S288188		Habeas Corpus petition	OSC - Superior Court
SEAMSTER (LENZO NIMINI) ON H.C.	S288175		Habeas Corpus petition	OSC - Superior Court
YAZDI v. SAN DIEGO COUNTY CREDIT UNION	S290233	D083835	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 4/1
CHRISTENSEN, PEOPLE v.	S292966	G062920	Petition for Review Evans, J., voted to grant the petition	Denied .
HAMMOND, PEOPLE v.	S292861	F088426	Petition for Review Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant th	Denied e petition.
LOPEZ, PEOPLE v.	S293049	B339047	Petition for Review Evans, J., voted to grant the petition	Denied .
ROMERO, PEOPLE v.	S293013	D085994	Petition for Review	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the	Result ne petition.
805ESCROW v. ITOMITSU	S292628	B334535	Petition for Review	Denied
ACCUSATION OF KARNAZES	S293011		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ADAIR (LATRINA) ON H.C.	S293053	E086845	Petition for Review	Denied
AHBEZ, ESTATE OF	S292623	D085918	Petition for Review	Denied
ALTAMIRANO, PEOPLE v.	S292984	B323964	Petition for Review	Denied
ALVAREZ (FRANCISCO JAY), PEOPLE v.	S089619		Rehearing petition	Denied
BABIASH v. MARKEN	S292527	G065231	Petition for Review	Denied
BENSON v. ADA	S292157	E086502	Petition for Review	Denied
BERNEY LAW CORPORATION v. S.C. (BARTLETT)	S292771	B339580	Petition for Review	Denied
CALIFORNIA CREDITS GROUP v. S.C. (FOSTER POULTRY FARMS)	S292783	B347997	Petition for Review	Denied
CICCIMARO, PEOPLE v.	S293058	D083545	Petition for Review	Denied
CONROY (MICHAEL ROBERT) ON H.C.	S291896		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DANG, PEOPLE v.	S292820	H052934	Petition for Review	Denied
DAVENPORT (JOHN GALEN) ON H.C.	S293005	G057668	Petition for Review	Denied
DAVIS, PEOPLE v.	S292975	B337413	Petition for Review	Denied
DECARLO v. S.C. (ENVIROSERVICES)	S292716	H053309	Petition for Review	Denied
DILLINGHAM (RICKY ALEXANDER) ON H.C.	S287937		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ENSLOW (JEFFREY DEAN) ON H.C.	S291148		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ESCALERA, PEOPLE v.	S293001	H051279	Petition for Review	Denied
FIDUCIARY TRUST INTERNATIONAL OF CALIF. v. S.C. (NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY)	S292633	B347933	Petition for Review	Denied
FISHEL, PEOPLE v.	S293050	G063211	Petition for Review	Denied
FRIAR APARTMENTS v. OVERLAND DIRECT	S292897	B328258	Petition for Review	Denied

Title GAMMAGE, PEOPLE v.	Case # S292871	CA# D086175	Action Type Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Result Denied (review & publish)
GARRETT, PEOPLE v.	S292876	B332007	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & publish)
GAYTAN (HERSON) ON H.C.	S288876		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
GOODWIN, PEOPLE v.	S292525	B338005	Petition for Review	Denied
GRAHAM (JUSTIN DANIEL) ON H.C.	S287152		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HOWARD (HARRY DARNELL) ON H.C.	S290755		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HUMPHREY (ROY LEE) ON H.C.	S290034		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HUYNH v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S293022	D086374	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE ALLEN B.	S292862	B338857	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE R.J.	S292569	E084694	Petition for Review	Denied
JANE DOE v. S.C. (HOMME)	S293230	B348843	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v.	S293035	H049257	Petition for Review	Denied
JOYAVE, PEOPLE v.	S292915	F085841	Petition for Review	Denied
K. (MICHAEL V.) v. CHO	S292182	A169917	Publication request	Denied
LARA, PEOPLE v.	S293023	F087791	Petition for Review	Denied
LI v. S.C. (CITY OF DIAMOND BAR)	S293574	B349374	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
LIM, PEOPLE v.	S293045	G063253	Petition for Review	Denied
LQ INVESTMENTS v. KIM	S293019	G063875	Petition for Review	Denied
M. (ELEANOR) v. M. (SAMUEL)	S292543	D083833	Petition for Review	Denied
MARTINEZ (CARLOS) ON H.C.	S291941		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MCCRAY, PEOPLE v.	S292933	C100144	Petition for Review	Denied
MCVOY (JOHN KEVIN) ON H.C.	S291391		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MCVOY (JOHN KEVIN) ON H.C.	S293020		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MEJIA, PEOPLE v.	S292721	F087041	Petition for Review	Denied
MEJIA, PEOPLE v.	S292988	E082728	Petition for Review	Denied
		0		

Title MENDIOLA, PEOPLE v.	Case # S292977	CA# E082767	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
MENDOZA (ROBERTO FRANCISCO) ON H.C.	S291873		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MIRI v. ALIGNERCO	S292434	A172220	Petition for Review	Denied
MOLINA, PEOPLE v.	S292974	B333086	Petition for Review	Denied
MONTGOMERY v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S293108	E086828	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
MURPHY, PEOPLE v.	S292723	B330286	Petition for Review	Denied
NOBLE, PEOPLE v.	S292922	D083365	Petition for Review	Denied
OLYMPIC AND GEORGIA PARTNERS v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	S280000	B312862	Rehearing petition	Denied
ORTEGA, PEOPLE v.	S293016	B337203	Petition for Review	Denied
ORTIZ v. S.C. (EISLER)	S292731		Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
OVERHOLSER, PEOPLE v.	S292935	F087447	Petition for Review	Denied
PERAZA-CAAMAL, PEOPLE v.	S293057	A168718	Petition for Review	Denied
PICADO, PEOPLE v.	S292899	B336686	Petition for Review	Denied
PLACER COUNTY WATER AGENCY v. SMURRO	S292494	C100543	Petition for Review	Denied
RAMOS, PEOPLE v.	S293041	A169101	Petition for Review	Denied
REED v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S293279		Mandate/Prohibition petition	Denied
REGALADO (DENNIS BALISACEN) ON H.C.	S291951		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
RICKS, PEOPLE v.	S293047	D085921	Petition for Review	Denied
RIVERA (CHRISTOPHER SHANE) ON H.C.	S291549		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
ROGERS (PHILIP) ON H.C.	S290878		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
S. (B.) v. S.C. (D.S.)	S293323	A174328	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
STANFIELD, PEOPLE v.	S292311	F086329	Petition for Review	Denied
TALLEY, PEOPLE v.	S293038	B333989	Petition for Review	Denied
TAYLOR (ROBERT PAUL) ON H.C.	S291798		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FA	RD S292177	H051882	Petition for Review	Denied
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FA	RD S292179	H051922	Petition for Review	Denied
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FA	RD S292181	H051965	Petition for Review	Denied
VALENZUELA, PEOPLE v.	S292972	B337893	Petition for Review	Denied
VIEYRA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S292992	H053633	Petition for Review & Stay	Denied (review & stay)
VITAL BUILDING & ENTERPRISES v. BOISVERT	S292659	A172431	Petition for Review	Denied
WILBURN, PEOPLE v.	S292987	C101025	Petition for Review	Denied
WIMBER v. SCOTT	S292884	G064170	Petition for Review	Denied
YATES, PEOPLE v.	S292981	E083447	Petition for Review	Denied